and many other places. The registered capital of these rural banks totalled RMB2,620 million,
of which RMB1,326 million was contributed by the Bank.

The rural banks took multiple measures to support the farmers and rural areas based on local
conditions. They introduced credit products such as co-guaranteed loans and business loans
for farmers. While providing efficient financial services for “agriculture, farmers and rural
areas” and small and micro-enterprises in the counties, the rural banks achieved sound
operating results as well. At the end of 2012, the assets of the rural banks in operation totalled
RMB10,926 million, and shareholders’ equity was RMB2,516 million. Net profit for 2012
was RMB130 million. The deposits were RMB7,112 million; loans were RMB6,987 million,
of which agriculture-related loans accounted for 91.75%. The non-performing loan ratio was
0.07%, reflecting effective controls on asset quality.

59

Analysed by Geographical Segment

The following table sets forth the distribution of the Group’s profit before tax by geographical
segment:

For the year ended 31 December 2012 For the year ended 31 December 2011
(In millions of RMB,

except percentages) Amount % of total Amount % of total

Yangtze River Delta 36,905 14.68 41,116 18.77

Pearl River Delta 32,907 13.09 28,973 13.22

Bohai Rim 36,917 14.68 33,749 15.40

Central 35,411 14.08 29,872 13.63

Western 39,686 15.79 31,443 14.35

Northeastern 14,586 5.80 12,049 5.50

Head office 51,851 20.62 41,601 18.99

Overseas 3,176 1.26 304 0.14

Profit before tax  251,439 100.00 219,107 100.00

The following table sets forth the distribution of the Group’s loans and NPLs by geographical
segment:

As at 31 December 2012 As at 31 December 2011

(In millions of RMB,
except percentages)

Gross loans
and

advances
% of
total NPLs

NPL ratio
(%)

Gross
loans

and
advance

s
% of
total NPLs

NPL
ratio

(%)

Yangtze River Delta 1,670,643 22.24 32,941 1.97 1,476,118 22.72 19,264 1.31

Pearl River Delta 1,091,848 14.53 9,096 0.83 955,937 14.71 9,699 1.01

Bohai Rim 1,301,564 17.33 6,848 0.53 1,137,623 17.51 9,428 0.83

Central 1,195,748 15.92 9,635 0.81 1,051,837 16.19 11,885 1.13